

To be argued by
T. CHARLES WON
(10 MINUTES REQUESTED)

New York Supreme Court

Appellate Division - First Department

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

- against -

FABIAN COKE,

Ind No. 70-2015

Appellate Case Nos.

2023-4374, 2018-2162

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

DARCEL D. CLARK
District Attorney
Bronx County
198 East 161st Street
Bronx, New York 10451
(718) 838-7097
WonC@bronxda.nyc.gov

PETER D. CODDINGTON
T. CHARLES WON
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS
Of Counsel

Table of Contents

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | i |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| QUESTION(S) PRESENTED..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| The Indictment..... | 4 |
| The People’s Case | 4 |
| The Defense | 10 |
| Post-Conviction Proceedings | 10 |
| POINT I..... | 13 |
| Defendant’s Guilt Was Proven Beyond A Reasonable Doubt And Was Supported By The Weight Of The Evidence..... | 13 |
| POINT II | 29 |
| The Court Below Properly Determined That Defense Counsel Had Rendered Meaningful Representation, And Therefore, Denied Defendant’s CPL § 440.10 Motion..... | 29 |
| CONCLUSION | 47 |
| PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT | 48 |

Table of Authorities

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)..... 40
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)29, 40

State Cases

In re Tatiana N., 73 A.D.3d 186 (1st Dept. 2010) 18, 23
People v. Baque, 2024 WL 4556545 (Ct.App. Oct. 24, 2024)..... 16
People v. Benevento, 91 N.Y.2d 708 (1998) 30
People v. Bleakley, 69 N.Y.2d 490 (1987)..... 16
People v. Brown, 224 A.D.3d 922 (2d Dept. 2024) 14
People v. Bruno, 144 A.D.3d 413 (1st Dept. 2016)..... 26
People v. Burke, 126 A.D.2d 938 (4th Dept. 1987) 26
People v. Caban, 5 N.Y.3d 143 (2005) 33
People v. Clark, 129 A.D.3d 1 (2d Dept 2015)..... 24
People v. Collins, 49 Misc.3d 595 (Sup Ct, Kings County 2015)..... *passim*
People v. Cornachio, 179 A.D.3d 498 (1st Dept. 2020)..... 18
People v. Cummings, 131 A.D.2d 865 (2d Dept. 1987)..... 26
People v. Danielson, 9 N.Y.3d 342 (2007)..... 15, 16
People v. Degracia, 173 A.D.3d 1199 (2d Dept. 2019)..... 32, 33
People v. Delamota, 18 N.Y.3d 107 (2011)..... 15
People v. Dominguez, 257 A.D.2d 511 (1st Dept. 1999)..... 41
People v. Drame, 185 A.D.3d 455 (1st Dept. 2020)..... 41
People v. Finch, 23 N.Y.3d 408 (2014)..... 14
People v. Frasier, 211 A.D.3d 487 (1st Dept. 2022) 45

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v. Gonzalez</i> , 155 A.D.3d 507 (1st Dept. 2017)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>People v. Hayward</i> , 2024 WL 4556533 (Ct. App. Oct. 24, 2024)..... | 31, 33 |
| <i>People v. Honghirun</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 284 (2017) | 30, 41 |
| <i>People v. Jenkins</i> , 198 A.D.3d 488 (1st Dept. 2021)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Jones</i> , 89 A.D.2d 876 (2d Dept 1982) | 27 |
| <i>People v. Lamont</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 315 (2015) | 15, 22 |
| <i>People v. Larregui</i> , 164 A.D.3d 1622 (4th Dept. 2018) | 24 |
| <i>People v. Lewis</i> , 102 A.D.3d 505 (1st Dept. 2013) | 31 |
| <i>People v. Ligouri</i> , 284 N.Y. 309 (1940)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>People v. Mateo</i> , 2 N.Y.3d 383 (2004) | 16 |
| <i>People v. Matthews</i> , 228 A.D.3d 521 (1st Dept. 2024)..... | 40 |
| <i>People v. McLean</i> , 107 A.D.2d 167 (1st Dept. 1985) | 27 |
| <i>People v. Miley</i> , 229 A.D.3d 969 (3d Dept. 2024) | 23 |
| <i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 117 A.D.3d 971 (2d Dept. 2014)..... | 25 |
| <i>People v. Morris</i> , 231 A.D.3d 552 (1st Dept. 2024)..... | 31 |
| <i>People v. Nelson</i> , 178 A.D.3d 1395 (4th Dept 2019)..... | 26 |
| <i>People v. O'Toole</i> , 22 N.Y.3d 335 (2013) | 24 |
| <i>People v. Overlee</i> , 236 A.D.2d 133 (1st Dept. 1997) | 42 |
| <i>People v. Parris</i> , 1 A.D.3d 134 (1st Dept. 2003)..... | 45 |
| <i>People v Powell</i> , 165 A.D.3d 842 (2d Dept. 2018) | 25, 44 |
| <i>People v. Perry</i> , 213 A.D.3d 492 (1st Dept. 2024) | 18 |
| <i>People v. Ramsaran</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 1070 (2017)..... | 43 |
| <i>People v. Rayam</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 557 (2000)..... | 25 |
| <i>People v. Robins</i> , 177 A.D.3d 571 (1st Dept. 2019)..... | 41 |
| <i>People v. Rodriguez</i> , 195 A.D.3d 491 (1st Dept. 2021)..... | 46 |
| <i>People v. Romero</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 633 (2006) | 16 |
| <i>People v. Saenger</i> , 39 N.Y.3d 433 (2023) | 33 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>People v. Scott</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 1107 (2015) | 18 |
| <i>People v. Seidenshner</i> , 210 N.Y. 341 (1914) | 46 |
| <i>People v. Smith</i> , 187 A.D.3d 1652 (4th Dept. 2020) | 45 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> , 29 N.Y.3d 84 (2017)..... | 42 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 24 (2020)..... | 12, 30 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> , 123 A.D.3d 527 (1st Dept. 2014) | 26 |
| <i>People v. Wilson</i> , 164 A.D.3d 1012 (3d Dept. 2018)..... | 32, 33 |
| <i>People v. Wright</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 769 (2015)..... | 25, 42, 43 |
| <i>People v Hawkins</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 484 (2008) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Kenneth II.</i> , 190 A.D.3d 33 (3d Dept. 2020)..... | 33 |

Statutes

| | |
|-------------------------|--------|
| CPL 470.05..... | 15 |
| CPL § 440.10..... | passim |
| CPL § 470.05..... | 13, 15 |
| Penal Law § 125.25..... | 1 |
| Penal Law § 265.03..... | 1 |
